Australian Capital Territory

Machinery (Fees) Revocation and
Determination 2003

Disallowable Instrument DI 2003 —173
made under the

Machinery Act 1949, Section 5 — Deter minations of fees

1. 1 REVOKE the Determination No DI 2002-99 dated 1 July 2002, notified onthe ACT
Government Legidaion Regiger and | DETERM I NE that the fees for the purposes of
the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

2. Thefeesfor services provided are specified in the Schedule hereunder in Column 2 and fees
for 2003-2004 are specified in Column 4 opposite, in relation to that service. Where
applicable, GST inclusive fees are marked with adouble asterisk (**).

3. Thefeesdetermined in this schedule are payable to the ACT Government by the person(s)
requesting the goods or services, as listed.

4. ThisIngtrument commences on 1 July 2003.

Katy Gdlagher
Miniser for Industrid Rdations
27 June 2003
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THISISPAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE
MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954
MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant
Section/
Regulation for
which aFeeis
Payable

€h)

Description of Matter for which Fee Fee Payable

Is Payable

&)

$

$

Fee Payable

2002-2003 2003-2004

(©)

(4)

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Inspection of Boiler -locomative,
traction engine or road roller bailers,
having a heating surface not exceeding
7.50 square metres — fee per ingpection

Inspection of Boiler -locomative,
traction engine or road roller bailers,
having a heating surface exceeding 7.50
suare metres — fee per ingpection

Inspection of Boiler —other than
locomoative, traction engine or road
roller boilers having ahegting
surface,not exceeding 2 square metres —
including economiser and superhesater (if
ay) — fee per ingpection*

Inspection of Boiler —other than
locomoative, traction engine or road
roller boilers having a heating surface,
exceeding 2 square metres but not
exceeding 5 square metres —induding
economiser and superheater (if any) —
fee per ingpection

Ingpection of Boiler—other than
locomotive, traction engine or road
roller boilers having a heating surface,
exceeding 5 square metres but not
exceeding 15 square metres —induding
economiser and superhester (if any) —
fee per ingpection

93.25

130.95

36.40

57.90

93.25
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95.55

134.20

37.30

59.30

95.55
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THISISPAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE
MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954
MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant
Section/
Regulation for
which aFeeis
Payable

€h)

Description of Matter for which Fee Fee Payable

Is Payable

&)

$

Fee Payable

$

2002-2003 2003-2004

(©)

(4)

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Regulation 24

Ingpection of Boiler —other than
locomotive, traction engine or road
roller bailers having a heating surface,
exceeding 15 square metres but not
exceeding 70 square metres —induding
economiser and superhester (if any) —
fee per ingpection

Inspection of Bailer -other than
locomoative, traction engine or road
roller boilers having a hegting surface,
exceeding 70 square metres but not
exceeding 200 square metres -induding
economiser and superheater (if any) —
fee per ingpection

Ingpection of Boiler -other than
locomotive, traction engine or road
roller boilers having a heating surface,
exceeding 200 square metres but not
exceeding 400 square metres -induding
economiser and superhester (if any) —
fee per ingpection

Inspection of Bailer -other than
locomoative, traction engine or road
roller boilers having a heeting surface,
exceeding 400 square metres -induding
economiser and superheeter (if any)

- plus, per 100 metres or part thereof by
which the heating surface exceeds 400
square metres

Inspection of Pressure Vessd -steam
jacketed pan having internd diameter
not exceeding 1 metre — fee per
ingpection *

Inspection of Pressure Vessd -steam
jacketed pan having internd diameter
exceeding 1 metre — fee per ingpection *

130.95

168.60

178.10

214.80

6.40

31.10

36.40
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134.20

172.80

182.55

220.15

6.55

31.85

37.30
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THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE
MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954
MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant  Description of Matter for which Fee FeePayable Fee Payable
Section/ Is Payable
Regulation for $ $
which aFeeis
Payable 2002-2003 2003-2004
(1) (&) (©) (4)
Regulation 24 Inspection of Pressure Vessd -other 31.10 31.85
pressure vessds having an internd
capacity not exceeding 150 litres— fee
per ingpection *
Regulation 24 Inspection of Pressure Vessd -other 36.40 37.30
pressure vessds having an internd
capacity exceeding 150 litres but not
exceeding 1,500 litres— fee per
ingpection *
Regulation 24  Inspection of Pressure Vessd -other 57.90 59.30
pressure vessds having an internd
capacity exceeding 1,500 litres but not
exceeding 3,000 litres — fee per
Ingpection
Regulation 24 Inspection of Pressure Vessd -other 83.70 85.75
pressure vessals having an internd
capacity exceeding 3,000 litres—fee
per ingpection
Regulation24  Other Inspections exempted vessel — 214.80 220.15
fee per ingpection
Notes:

Sngle Ingpections: Where description of matter for which fee is payablein column 2 is
marked * and on any one day in any one premises, an ingpection is made of only one boiler or
one pressure vessd, the fee to be charged for the ingpection shdl be 50 percent in excess of
the fee otherwise payable.

Multiple Ingpections: Where on any one day in any one premises, five or more bailers or five
or more pressure vessels are ingpected, the fee to be charged for the ingpection shal be 30
percent less than the fees otherwise payable.
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