# Machinery (Fees) Revocation and Determination 2003

Disallowable Instrument DI 2003 —173

made under the

Machinery Act 1949, Section 5 – Determinations of fees

- I REVOKE the Determination No DI 2002-99 dated 1 July 2002, notified on the ACT Government Legislation Register and I DETERMINE that the fees for the purposes of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.
- 2. The fees for services provided are specified in the Schedule hereunder in Column 2 and fees for 2003-2004 are specified in Column 4 opposite, in relation to that service. Where applicable, GST inclusive fees are marked with a double asterisk (\*\*).
- 3. The fees determined in this schedule are payable to the ACT Government by the person(s) requesting the goods or services, as listed.
- 4. This Instrument commences on 1 July 2003.

Katy Gallagher Minister for Industrial Relations 27 June 2003

## THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954 MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant Section/	Description of Matter for which Fee is Payable	Fee Payable	Fee Payable
Regulation for which a Fee is	·	\$	\$
Payable Payable		2002-2003	2003-2004
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler –locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers, having a heating surface not exceeding 7.50 square metres – fee per inspection	93.25	95.55
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler –locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers, having a heating surface exceeding 7.50 square metres – fee per inspection	130.95	134.20
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler –other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface,not exceeding 2 square metres – including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection*	36.40	37.30
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler –other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 2 square metres but not exceeding 5 square metres –including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection	57.90	59.30
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler–other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 5 square metres but not exceeding 15 square metres –including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection	93.25	95.55

## THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954 MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant	Description of Matter for which Fee	Fee Payable	Fee Payable
Section/ Regulation for	is Payable	\$	\$
which a Fee is Payable (1)	(2)	2002-2003	2003-2004 (4)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(*)
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler –other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 15 square metres but not exceeding 70 square metres –including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection	130.95	134.20
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler -other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 70 square metres but not exceeding 200 square metres -including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection	168.60	172.80
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler -other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 200 square metres but not exceeding 400 square metres -including economiser and superheater (if any) – fee per inspection	178.10	182.55
Regulation 24	Inspection of Boiler -other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers having a heating surface, exceeding 400 square metres -including economiser and superheater (if any)	214.80	220.15
	- plus, per 100 metres or part thereof by which the heating surface exceeds 400	6.40	6.55
Regulation 24	square metres Inspection of Pressure Vessel -steam jacketed pan having internal diameter not exceeding 1 metre – fee per inspection *	31.10	31.85
Regulation 24	Inspection of Pressure Vessel-steam jacketed pan having internal diameter exceeding 1 metre – fee per inspection *	36.40	37.30

#### THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS REGULATIONS 1954 MADE UNDER THE MACHINERY ACT 1949

Relevant Section/	Description of Matter for which Fee is Payable	Fee Payable	Fee Payable
Regulation for which a Fee is		\$	\$
Payable	40	2002-2003	2003-2004
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
Regulation 24	Inspection of Pressure Vessel -other pressure vessels having an internal capacity not exceeding 150 litres – fee per inspection *	31.10	31.85
Regulation 24	Inspection of Pressure Vessel -other pressure vessels having an internal capacity exceeding 150 litres but not exceeding 1,500 litres – fee per inspection *	36.40	37.30
Regulation 24	Inspection of Pressure Vessel -other pressure vessels having an internal capacity exceeding 1,500 litres but not exceeding 3,000 litres – fee per inspection	57.90	59.30
Regulation 24	Inspection of Pressure Vessel -other pressure vessels having an internal capacity exceeding 3,000 litres – fee per inspection	83.70	85.75
Regulation 24	Other Inspections exempted vessel – fee per inspection	214.80	220.15

#### Notes:

Single Inspections: Where description of matter for which fee is payable in column 2 is marked \* and on any one day in any one premises, an inspection is made of only one boiler or one pressure vessel, the fee to be charged for the inspection shall be 50 percent in excess of the fee otherwise payable.

Multiple Inspections: Where on any one day in any one premises, five or more boilers or five or more pressure vessels are inspected, the fee to be charged for the inspection shall be 30 percent less than the fees otherwise payable.